
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair) 

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Glenys Diskin, Ian Dunbar, 
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, 
Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, 
Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
9 October 2014 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM on WEDNESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2014 at 3.30 PM to 
consider the following items. 
 
Please note that the meeting will commence at 3.30pm or on the rising of the 
Constitution Committee, whichever is the latest. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 
 

Public Document Pack



3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

4 NATIONAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2014-17 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager 

 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
9 JULY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held in County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 9 July 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors:  Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar,  
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Paul Shotton,  
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams, David Wisinger, and Arnold Woolley  
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Glenys Diskin, Robin Guest, Ian Smith and Owen 
Thomas  
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Christine Jones for Chris Bithell and Vicky 
Perfect for Alex Aldridge 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Democracy and Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager, and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 
The Democracy and Governance Manager sought nominations for a Vice-
Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor Clive Carver nominated Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer as  
Vice-Chair of the Committee and this was seconded.    
 

Councillor Ian Dunbar nominated Councillor Neville Phillips as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee and this was seconded. 
 

Members were asked to vote on the nominations and when put to the vote 
Councillor Neville Phillips was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chair took the Chair for the 

remainder of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Neville Phillips be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome the new Member for Flint Trelawny, 
Councillor Vicky Perfect to the meeting.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
3. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2014, were  
submitted. 
 
Trial of Remote Attendance and Webcasting 
 

Councillor George Hardcastle referred to his comments on page 2 around 
the cost of the trial and the financial implications for future provision for remote 
attendance and webcasting of meetings.  In his response the Democracy and 
Governance Manager advised that a communication had recently been received 
from the WLGA which referred to the experiences of other authorities who had 
used alternative providers.   Following a suggestion subsequently made to the 
Group Leaders it had been decided that the Democracy and Governance 
Manager would pursue further information from the WLGA before submitting a 
report to the next meeting of the Constitution Committee scheduled to be held in 
October 2014.   The Democracy and Governance Manager agreed to send to 
the Committee details of the cost of the trial and other associated costs to 
implement it.   

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 

4. ATTENDANCE AT MEMBER TRAINING 
   

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to provide 
feedback on the results of the Member questionnaire on attendance at Member 
development events.  He advised that following the concerns expressed at the 
previous meeting of the Committee on the low attendance level at some Member 
development events, a questionnaire had been sent to all Members to seek the 
reasons for this.  A copy of the questionnaire and the responses to it were 
appended to the report.  He explained that the responses had been mixed, 
however, the points detailed in paragraph 3.03 of the report were put forward for 
consideration to improve Member attendance at development events. 

 
During discussion the Democracy and Governance Manager responded 

to the comments and queries raised by Members around whether more training 
should be made mandatory.  He explained that Members who served on the 
Planning Committee, Licensing Committee, Audit Committee or Pensions 
Committee were required to attend training relating to the work of such 
committees.  In answer to the further questions raised concerning failure to 
attend the training the Democracy and Governance Manager advised that it was 
only through Group Leaders removing a Member from a committee that any 
mandatory training could be enforced.     

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that at a meeting of 

the Group Leaders held on 3 July 2014, a further two suggestions had been 

Page 2



made which were to provide shorter training sessions immediately before a 
scheduled meeting, and to explore the provision of training by electronic means. 

 
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer proposed that the 3 suggestions outlined 

in paragraph 3.03 of the report together with the 2 further suggestions made at 
the meeting of the Group Leaders on 3 July 2014, be implemented.  The 
proposal was seconded by Councillor Ian Dunbar.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 3 suggestions detailed in paragraph 3.03 of the report together with the 
2 further suggestions made at the meeting of the Group Leaders on 3 July 2014, 
be implemented.    
 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  
 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to seek 

agreement on the Member Development Programme for 2014/15.  He advised 
that Group Leaders and all Members had been consulted  to give the opportunity 
of raising possible topics for inclusion in this year’s programme.  Appended to 
the report was a draft Member development programme for 2014/15 for 
consideration.    

 
  Members agreed that the item on Planning topics as determined by the 

Planning Strategy Group, and the item on Equalities and Welsh Language 
remain on the programme for 2014/15.  

 
  Councillor Ian Dunbar suggested that the item on Planning Training for 

Non Committee Members be referred to the Planning Strategy Group for 
consideration.  Councillor Clive Carver suggested that training on the role of the 
Planning Officer and information on the planning file would enhance knowledge 
and understanding of Planning procedures.  The Democracy and Governance 
Manager agreed this would also be referred to Planning Strategy Group for its 
consideration.   

 
  Referring to the item on Finance the Democracy and Governance 

Manager asked Members what aspects of Finance they wished training to be 
provided on.  Councillor Nigel Steele Mortimer requested that training be 
provided on budget preparation. 

 
  Concerning the topic on Contact Officers/Management Structures it was 

agreed that this was best provided to Members by email. 
 
  Regarding the item on Value for Money, the Member Engagement 

Manager explained that the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered regular reports on the Value For Money projects and 
suggested that it would be helpful if a workshop was held for Members on this 
item.   

 

Page 3



  Councillor Veronica Gay suggested that the topic on the Use of 
Facebook, Twitter and other forms of electronic communication be expanded to  
include training for Members  around newsletters.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Member Development Programme for 2014/15 be agreed subject to the 

above amendments. 
 

6. FEEDBACK ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT EVENTS 
 

  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to provide 
feedback on Member development events since last reported to the Committee.  
Appended to the report was analysis of the feedback on the development events 
held during March, April, and May 2014.   The Democracy and Governance 
Manager reported that the feedback had been positive and he invited Members 
to comment on their experience of events they had attended or make 
suggestions for improvements for future training.   

 
Councillor Paul Shotton said he had attended training on the Local 

Development Plan and the Introduction to Unconventional Gas Extraction which 
which had been helpful and informative. 

 
Councillor Christine Jones commended the in-house training which was 

provided by the Authority’s Officers.  She said the level of knowledge and 
detailed information provided was excellent. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the feedback on member development events since last reported to the  
Committee be noted.  
 

7. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
 There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 

attendance. 
           

8. DURATION OF MEETING 
  
The meeting commenced at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.20 pm. 
 

 
 

>>>>>>>>>> 
Chairman 

Page 4



 

 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

NATIONAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
2014-17 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To enable the Members of the Democratic Services Committee to 

comment on the Welsh Local Government Association National 
Member Development Strategy for 2014 -17 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 Members will be aware that since it’s inception in 2012, the 

Committee has had responsibility for Member development, having 
taken on the role of the former Member Development Working Group 
in leading on Member development issues. 
 

2.01 The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) has worked 
extensively with Flintshire, the other 21 councils, the Fire & Rescue 
Authorities and the National Park authorities to provide 
comprehensive Member development opportunities over the last 
fourteen years. To ensure that what they offer is as focussed on both 
organisational and individual member need as possible, the WLGA 
consult periodically on what they are offering. Thus, this report 
enables Members to comment on and contribute to the emerging 
strategy. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 The WLGA  draft Member Development Strategy for 2014 -17 is 

attached as Appendix 1. Appendix 2 is the WLGA  first draft of their 
Continuing Professional Development for Councillors competency 
framework.  
 

3.02 The WLGA have asked that Authorities bring these documents to the 
attention of their respective Democratic Services Committees, 
because the feedback from those for whom the development 
opportunities are intended is vital to ensure that it retains its 
appropriate focus.   
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

3.03 Therefore Members are invited to consider the attached documents 
and make comments which can then be fed back to the WLGA. 
 

  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 That the Committee have regard to the  draft National Member 

Development Strategy for 2014 – 17 and the first draft of the 
Continuing Professional Development for Councillors competency 
framework and comment on their suitability, making suggested 
additions where considered appropriate.  
 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 WLGA training is covered by the Council’s subscription to that body. 

 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None as a result of this report 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None as a result of this report 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 As an element of the training deals with ‘Equalities and Respect in the 

Council’, this should heighten awareness of this issue. 
 

  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.01 None as a result of this report 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 None  
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
 1.   National Member Development Strategy 2014 – 17 

2.   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 None 
  
 Contact Officer: Robert Robins 

Telephone:  01352 702320 
Email:   Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

National Member Development Strategy 2014-17 
 
The WLGA aims to work with all the Authorities in Wales to enable 
councillors in all positions to understand and perform their roles to the 
best of their abilities.  
 
In support of this aim, the WLGA is working with authorities to develop a 
nationally co-ordinated approach to and programme for councillor support and 
development which recognises the individual and collective needs of 
members in Wales and seeks to develop the knowledge skills and behaviours 
required by members to be effective. 
 
This strategy covers the period from 2014 until the anticipated local elections 
in 2017 and inc
[...]
uation of WLGA offer in this area as recently conducted 

with authorities and members (input) 
 
The achievement of Charter status by authorities will also be seen as a 
measure of success  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

ROUGH FIRST DRAFT  

WLGA Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 

2014/15 

 

Competency Framework 

This competency framework describes the range of skills and knowledge 

required by members and a set of associated effective behaviours. It has 

been developed by the WLGA working with members and officers across 

Wales and is intended to be used by members when considering their 

need for professional development or reviewing their performance. It also 

provides a “curriculum” for authorities when developing local strategies 

for member development. The Framework includes a range of generic 

competencies required by all members and separate sections for specific 

roles on the council.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

 

1. Fundamentals: A range of generic skills required by all members  

 

Requirement Knowledge and Skills Effective Behaviours 

Understanding of the role 
of councillor 

The extent and limits of a 
councillor’s individual 
responsibilities and powers 
and responsibilities in 
corporate governance.   
Corporate responsibilities 
such as corporate parenting 
and safeguarding children 
and vulnerable adults. 
 

Undertakes their role effectively in 
the council, the community and with 
partner agencies. 
Understands when it is and is not 
appropriate to act parochially or in 
the interests of the area as a whole. 

Understanding the role of 
the council 

Understanding of the 
services delivered, both 
statutory and discretionary 
and the policies, procedures, 
plans and strategies which 
underpin them  

Is able to describe the work of the 
council to the public and where these 
responsibilities lie with other agencies 
such as community councils or the 
Welsh Gove

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
15 OCTOBER 2014

Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held at Delyn Committee Room on Wednesday, 15 October 2014

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Alex Aldridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, Owen Thomas, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Tim Newhouse, 
Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton and Nigel Steele-Mortimer. 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest. 

9. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2014, were 
submitted.

  
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

10. NATIONAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2014-17

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA) National Member Development Strategy 
for 2014-17.   He provided background information and advised that the WLGA 
draft Member Development Strategy and the WLGA first draft of their Continuing 
Professional Development for Councillors competency framework was appended 
to the report.  The Member Engagement Manager explained that the WLGA had 
asked that Authorities bring both documents to the attention of their Democratic 
Services Committees as feedback was vital to ensure the appropriate focus was 
retained.  

During consideration of the documents it was agreed that the following 
change be made to the draft Continuing Professional Development for 
Councillors:  that the heading in Section 1, ‘Meeting Participation’ be amended to 
read ‘Meeting Preparation and Participation’.      



RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft National Member Development Strategy for 2014-17 be 
noted; and

(b) That in response to consultation on the draft Continuing Professional 
Development for Councillors it be indicated to the WLGA that the heading 
in Section 1, ‘Meeting Participation’ be amended to read ‘Meeting 
Preparation and Participation’.

        

11. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman advised that following a request from a Member, a 
questionnaire would be circulated to all Members concerning response times to 
their enquiries.  Feedback on the responses to the questionnaire would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Committee on 28 January 2015.

12. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 3.55 pm and ended at 4.10 pm)

Chairman


